

No. 03-3802

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

THE RECORDING INDUSTRY ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA,

Appellee,

v.

CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS, INC.,

Appellant.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Missouri
Hon. Carol E. Jackson, Chief United States District Judge

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

Paul Glist
John D. Seiver
Geoffrey C. Cook
Cole, Raywid & Braverman, LLP
1919 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
202-659-9750

Stephen B. Higgins
Mark Sableman
James W. Erwin
Thompson Coburn LLP
One US Bank Plaza
St. Louis, Missouri 63101
314-552-6000

Attorneys for Appellant Charter Communications, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

SUMMARY OF THE CASEi

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENTii

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES v

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 5

STATEMENT OF FACTS 7

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 10

ARGUMENT..... 13

 I. *The District Court Lacked Jurisdiction Of The Subject Matter Because § 512(h) Applies Only To ISPs Engaged In Storing Copyrighted Material And Not To ISPs, Such As Charter, Who Are Engaged Solely As A Conduit For The Transmission Of Information By Others*14

 II. *A Judicial Subpoena Is a Court Order That Must Be Supported by a Case or Controversy at the Time of its Issuance*.....22

 III. *Enforcement of Subpoenas under § 512(h) Violates the*28

 A. *The DMCA and the Communications Act Impose Directly Conflicting Obligations on Cable Operators*.....28

 B. *Because Directly Conflicting Statutes Can Not Be Reconciled the More Restrictive Statute Should Be Applied*30

<i>C. Because There Is No Valid Case or Controversy, The “Court Order Exception” Under 47 U.S.C. § 551(c)(2)(B) Does Not Operate To Allow The Disclosure Of Personal Information</i>	37\
IV. <i>Section 512(h) Violates The First Amendment Rights Of Internet Users.....</i>	39
V. <i>E-Mail Addresses Are Contact Information Outside The Scope Of Information Sufficient To Identify Subscribers</i>	44
CONCLUSION	48
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	52
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	53
ADDENDUM	1a
SEPARATE APPENDIX.....	1A

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ashcroft v. Free Speech Coalition</i> , 535 U.S. 234 (2002).....	42
<i>Barwood, Inc. v. District of Columbia</i> , 202 F.3d 290 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	25
<i>Blount v. Rizzi</i> , 400 U.S. 410 (1971)	3, 41
<i>Broadrick v. State of Oklahoma</i> , 413 U.S. 601 (1973).....	3, 42
<i>Bueford v. Resolution Trust Corp.</i> , 991 F.2d 481 (8th Cir. 1993).....	14
<i>Burrey v. Pacific Gas & Elec. Co.</i> , 159 F.3d 388 (9th Cir. 1998)	36
<i>Church of Scientology of California v. United States</i> , 506 U.S. 9 (1992)	49
<i>Columbia Ins. Co. v. Seescandy.Com</i> , 185 F.R.D. 573 (N.D.Cal.1999).....	42
<i>Dendrite International Inc. v. Doe</i> , 29 Media L. Rptr. 2265 (N.J. Super Ct. July 11, 2001).....	42
<i>Doe v. 2TheMart.Com</i> , 140 F.Supp.2d 1088 (D.Wash. 2001)	42
<i>Doe v. School Bd. Of Ouachita Parish</i> , 274 F.3d 289 (5th Cir. 2001)	27
<i>Ellison v. Robertson</i> , 189 F.Supp. 3d 1051 (C.D. Cal. 2002)	19
<i>Fisher v. Marubeni Cotton Corp.</i> , 526 F.2d 1338 (8th Cir. 1975).....	25
<i>Gordon v. United States</i> , 117 U.S. Appx. 697 (1864).....	24
<i>Hayburn’s Case</i> , 2 U.S. (2 Dall.) 408 (1792).....	24, 26
<i>Hoffmann-La Roche Inc. v. Sperling</i> , 493 U.S. 165 (1989).....	24
<i>Houston Business Journal, Inc. v. Office of Comptroller of Currency</i> , 86 F.3d 1208 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>In re Marc Rich & Co., A.G.</i> , 707 F.2d 663 (2nd Cir. 1983).....	2, 14, 27
<i>In re United States for an Order Pursuant to 18 U.S.C. 2703(d)</i> , 36 F. Supp. 2d 430 (D. Mass. 1999).....	32
<i>In re Verizon Internet Services, Inc.</i> , 257 F. Supp. 2d at 257, <i>rev'd</i> <i>on other grounds</i> , 2003 WL 22970995 (D.C. Cir., Dec. 19, 2003)	39
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803).....	24
<i>Melvin v. Doe</i> , 29 Media L. Rptr. 1065 (Pa. Ct. Common Pleas, Allegheny Cty., Nov. 15, 2000).....	42
<i>Metro-Goldwyn-Mayer Studios v. Grokster, Ltd.</i> , No. CV01-08541, 2003 WL 1989129 (C.D. Cal. April 25, 2003).....	3, 40
<i>Muskrat v. United States</i> , 219 U.S. 346 (1911).....	24
<i>National Insulation Transp. Comm. v. I.C.C.</i> , 683 F.2d 533 (D.C. Cir. 1982)	35
<i>National Union Fire Insurance Co. v. Terra Industries</i> , 346 F.3d 1160 (8th Cir. 2003).....	13
<i>Norfolk Southern Ry. Co. v. Guthrie</i> , 233 F.3d 532 (7th Cir. 2000)	13
<i>Recording Industry Association of America, Inc. v. Verizon</i> <i>Internet Services, Inc.</i> , 351 F.3d 1229 (D.C. Cir., Dec. 19, 2003)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sony Corp. v. Universal Studios, Inc.</i> , 464 U.S. 417 (1984)	21
<i>Speiser v. Randall</i> , 357 U.S. 513 (1958).....	41
<i>Thompson v. W. States Med. Ctr.</i> , 535 U.S. 357 (2002)	44
<i>United Sates v. Peninsula Communications, Inc.</i> , 265 F.3d 1017 (9th Cir. 2001).....	13
<i>United States Catholic Conference v. Abortion Rights</i> <i>Mobilization, Inc.</i> , 487 U.S. 72 (1988).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>United States v. Comcast Cable Communications, Inc.</i> , No. 3:03-0553 (M.D. Tenn. Aug. 4, 2003)	34
<i>United States v. Cox Cable Communications</i> , 1998 WL 656574 (N.D. Fla. 1998)	3, 33
<i>United States v. Kennedy</i> , 81 F. Supp. 2d 1103 (D. Kan. 2000)	31
<i>United States v. Menache</i> , 348 U.S. 528 (1995)	3, 35
<i>United States v. Morton Salt Co.</i> , 338 U.S. 632 (1950).....	2, 3, 24, 25
<i>V S Ltd. Partnership v. Department of Housing and Urban Development</i> , 235 F.3d 1109 (8th Cir. 2000).....	13
<i>Yale Todd's Case</i> , 54 U.S. (13 How.) 52 (1851)	24

Statutes

9 U.S.C. § 7	26
17 U.S.C. § 512	8, 13
17 U.S.C. § 512(b)(3).....	44
17 U.S.C. § 512(c)	15, 20, 46
17 U.S.C. § 512(c)(3)(A)	passim
17 U.S.C. § 512(c)(3)(A)(i).....	20
17 U.S.C. § 512(c)(3)(A)(ii).....	20
17 U.S.C. § 512(c)(3)(A)(iii).....	18, 20
17 U.S.C. § 512(g)(3)(D).....	4, 45
17 U.S.C. § 512(h).....	passim
17 U.S.C. § 512(h)(1).....	16, 28
17 U.S.C. § 512(h)(2).....	17
17 U.S.C. § 512(h)(3).....	4, 29, 44

17 U.S.C. § 512(h)(4).....	17
17 U.S.C. § 512(h)(5).....	17, 28, 29
17 U.S.C. § 512(i).....	19
17 U.S.C. § 512(j)(1)(A)(ii)	19
18 U.S.C. § 2511(3)	34
18 U.S.C. § 2701(a)	34
18 U.S.C. § 2703(c).....	32
18 U.S.C. §§ 2701, <i>et seq.</i>	3, 30
28 U.S.C. § 1291	1
47 U.S.C. § 551	<i>passim</i>
47 U.S.C. § 551(b)	37
47 U.S.C. § 551(b)(1).....	37
47 U.S.C. § 551(c)(1)	28, 37
47 U.S.C. § 551(c)(2)	28
47 U.S.C. § 551(c)(2)(B)	28, 37, 38, 39
47 U.S.C. § 551(c)(2)(D)	32
47 U.S.C. § 551(f).....	28
<u>Rules</u>	
Rule 45(a)(2)	25
Rule 45(e).....	25

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. CONST., amend. I.....*passim*

U.S. CONST., art. III, § 2.....*passim*
